

Nos. 05-51 and 04-10566

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO A. BUSTILLO, PETITIONER

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR,
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MOISES SANCHEZ-LLAMAS, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF OREGON

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
AND THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN B. BELLINGER, III
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
1. The Vienna Convention	2
2. State court proceedings	3
Summary of argument	7
Argument	11
The Vienna Convention does not provide a basis on which petitioners may challenge their criminal convictions	11
I. Article 36 does not confer individually enforceable rights	11
A. Treaties are presumed to be enforceable by States, not by individuals, absent a clear indication to the contrary	11
B. The language and structure of the Vienna Convention confirm that it does not create privately enforceable rights ...	16
C. The Vienna Convention's ratification history and its construction by the Executive Branch confirm that it was not understood to have the radical effect of creating individual rights	22
D. The implementation of Article 36, both in the United States and abroad, belies an individual-rights interpretation	24
E. The International Court of Justice's decisions construing the Convention do not overcome the conclusions compelled by principles of treaty interpretation, the language and purpose of the Con- vention, and its implementation history ...	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
II. The suppression of evidence is not an available remedy for a violation of Article 36’s consular notification provision	31
A. The Court’s authority to impose exclusionary rules on the States is highly circumscribed	31
B. There is no basis for construing the Vienna Convention as incorporating an implied suppression remedy	35
1. Neither the text nor structure of the Convention suggests that the drafters intended suppression of evidence as a remedy for violations of Article 36(1)	36
2. A suppression remedy would be inconsistent with the implementation practices of the State parties to the Convention	39
3. The Senate did not intend for the Court to adopt a suppression remedy for Vienna Convention violations	40
III. The Vienna Convention does not preclude application of procedural default principles	42
A. This Court’s decision in <i>Breard</i> is controlling and should not be overturned	42
B. Nothing about Vienna Convention claims takes them outside the procedural bar rule	46
Conclusion	48
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	16, 44
<i>Anderson v. Villela</i> , 210 F. Supp. 791 (D. Mass. 1962)	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	12
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	13
<i>Avena and other Mexican Nationals (Mexico v. United States)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31)	8, 29, 37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bustillo v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2321-98-4, 2000 WL 365930 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1072 (2001)	5
<i>Bustillo v. Virginia</i> , 532 U.S. 1072 (2001)	5
<i>Canada v. Van Bergen</i> , [2000] 261 A.R. 387	27
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	42
<i>Davis v. Packard</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 276 (1833)	14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	9, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 41
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	11
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001)	14
<i>Gerritsen v. de la Madrid Hurtado</i> , 819 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	11, 13
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907)	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 769 (1950)	12
<i>Jordan v. Tashoro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928)	13
<i>Judgment of 7 Nov. 2001</i> , BGHSt 5, 116	26
<i>Khadr v. Canada (Minister of Foreign Affairs)</i> [2005] 2 F.C.R. D-25 (Can. Fed. Ct. 2004)	26
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	13
<i>Lagrاند Case (Germany v. United States)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	28, 29, 44, 45
<i>Mallory v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 449 (1957)	33
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	32
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) ..	10, 46, 47
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	33, 34
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	2, 3
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 375 U.S. 301 (1958)	33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	9
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon</i> <i>Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	29
<i>Payne v. Arkansas</i> , 356 U.S. 560 (1958)	32
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Probation & Parole v.</i> <i>Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998)	31
<i>R. v. Abbrederis</i> (1981) 1 N.S.W.L.R. 530	27
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , 2001 C.C.C. Lexis 312 (Ont. Super. Ct. of J. Oct. 21, 2001)	26
<i>R. v. Su</i> [1997] 1 V.R. 1 (Sup. Ct. Vict.)	26
<i>R. v. Tan</i> [2001] WASC 275 (W. Austl. Sup. Ct.)	26
<i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1035 (1992)	14

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	35
<i>Sanitary Dist. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925)	15
<i>Sarelas v. Rocanas</i> , 311 F.2d 36 (7th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	8, 23
<i>Tan Seng Kiah v. R.</i> [2001] 10 NTLR 128 (N. Terr. Ct. Crim. App.)	26
<i>United States v. Ademaj</i> , 170 F.3d 58 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 887 (1999)	36
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	34
<i>United States v. Ani</i> , 138 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	37
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1043 (1988)	33
<i>United States v. Caceres</i> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979)	32
<i>United States v. Chaparro-Alcantera</i> , 226 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1026 (2001)	36
<i>United States v. De La Pava</i> , 268 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 977 (2002)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974)	32

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hensel</i> , 699 F.2d 18 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 958 and 464 U.S. 823 and 824 (1983)	33
<i>United States v. Indelicato</i> , 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 811 (1989)	33
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 962 (2001) ..	12, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 956 (2000)	12, 13, 22, 36
<i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , 206 F.3d 882 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 991 (2000)	35, 36, 37
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Minjares-Alvarez</i> , 264 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 315 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1042 and 540 U.S. 1073 (2003)	38
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 232 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 935, 1023, and 1056 (2001)	36
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980)	31
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 1886)	14
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	8, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 161 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1045 (1999)	32
<i>Wacker v. Bisson</i> , 348 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1965)	14

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Waltier v. Thompson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 434 U.S. (1977)	42, 45
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	29
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	34
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	45
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	38
Constitution, treaties, and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. 6, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	32, 1a
Amend IV	32
Amend V	32
Charter of the United Nations, June 26, 1945, art. 94, 59 Stat. 1051	44, 45, 4a
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 U.N.T.S. 343	12
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 10, 2000, S. Treaty Doc. 49, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000), 2178 U.N.T.S. 229	27
art. 9, para. 3, S. Treaty Doc. No. 49, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 8, 2178 U.N.T.S. 234	28
art. 9, para. 4, S. Treaty Doc. No. 49, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 9, 2178 U.N.T.S. 234	28

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings, <i>opened for signature</i> Jan. 12, 1978, S. Treaty Doc. No. 6, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. (1999), 2149 U.N.T.S. 284	27
art. 7, para. 3, S. Treaty Doc. No. 6, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 7 (1999), 2149 U.N.T.S. 287	28
art. 7, para. 4, S. Treaty Doc. No. 6, 106th Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1999), 2149 U.N.T.S. 287	28
Optional Protocol Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 487	3, 20, 3a
art. 1, 21 U.S.T. 326, 596 U.N.T.S. 488	3, 4a
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, art. 59, 59 Stat. 1055 (1945)	3, 20, 45, 5a
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>
art. 36, 21 U.S.T. 100, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	<i>passim</i>
art. 36(1), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	3, 19, 29, 2a
art. 36(1)(a), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	2, 10, 20, 2a
art. 36(1)(b), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	<i>passim</i>
art. 36(1)(c), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292 ..	3, 3a
art. 36(2), 21 U.S.T. 101, 596 U.N.T.S. 292	4, 10, 17, 29, 44, 46, 3a

XI

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
art. 43, 21 U.S.T. 104, 596 U.N.T.S. 298	38
art. 43(1), 21 U.S.T. 104, 596 U.N.T.S. 298	14
art. 44(3), 21 U.S.T. 105, 596 U.N.T.S. 298	38
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties,	
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	24
art. 31(1), 1155 U.N.T.S. 340	24, 30
art. 31(3)(b), 1155 U.N.T.S. 340	24, 30, 39
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty	
Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110	
Stat. 1214	45
United Nations Participation Act of 1945,	
22 U.S.C. 287 et seq.:	
22 U.S.C. 287	44, 5a
22 U.S.C. 287a	44, 6a
18 U.S.C. 2515	32
18 U.S.C. 3109	33
18 U.S.C. 3501	41
18 U.S.C. 3501(a)	41
18 U.S.C. 3501(c)	34
31 U.S.C. 5317(b)	33
Miscellaneous:	
Diane M. Amann, <i>A Whipsaw Cuts Both Ways: The</i> <i>Privilege Against Self-Incrimination in an</i> <i>International Context</i> , 45 UCLA L. Rev. 1201 (1998)	2
Craig M. Bradley, <i>Mapp Goes Abroad</i> , 52 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 375 (2001)	2
115 Cong. Rec. 30,997 (1969)	2

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Consular Notification and U.S. Criminal Prosecution: <i>United States v. Nai Fook Li</i> and <i>United States v. Lombera-Camorlinga</i> , <i>2000 Digest</i> chap. 2(A)(1)	23
J.B. Dawson, <i>The Exclusion of Unlawfully Obtained Evidence: A Comparative Study</i> , 31 Int'l Comp. L.Q. 513 (1982)	35
Letter from David R. Andrews, Legal Adviser, Department of State, to James K. Robinson, Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Re: <i>United States v. Li</i> , No. 97-2034 (1st Cir.) (Oct. 15, 1999) available at < http://www.state.gov/documents/ organization/7111.doc >	23
1 Official Records, United Nations Conference on Consular Relations, Vienna, 4 Mar. - 22 Apr. 1963, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.25/16 (1963).	18, 19
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987):	
Vol. 1	12, 15
Vol. 2	36
S. Exec. Rep. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) . . .	14, 22
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968)	41
S. Treaty Doc. No. 49, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000) . . .	28
<i>Summary Records of the 535th Meeting</i> , [1960] 1	
Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/ 1960	17, 18

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Department of State, <i>Consular Notification and Access: Download Page</i> (visited Jan. 31, 2006) < http://travel.state.gov/law/info/info_626.html >	25
U.S. Department of State, <i>Consular Notification and Access: Instructions for Federal, State, and Local Law Enforcement and Other Officials Regarding Foreign Nationals in the United States and the Rights of Consular Officials to Assist Them</i> (visited Jan. 31, 2006) < http://travel.state.gov/law/consular/consular_636.html >	25
